KAZAN UNIVERSITY LAW REVIEW      Volume 4, Spring 2019, Number 1
A R T I C L E S
Alfiya Kayumova
Professor of the Department
of International and European Law
of the Law Faculty, Kazan (Volga region)
Federal University,
Doctor of Legal Sciences

proceedings concerned;
– all relevant details about the identity of the suspected or the accused person and
the victims, if applicable;
– the stage that has been reached in the criminal proceedings;
– information about provisional detention or custody of the suspected or accused
person.
In the event when the States fail to reach consensus on the acceptability of the
jurisdiction of one of the parties in the consultation process, they can use Eurojust as
a mediator for the negotiations (Article 12).
The document also notes that the Framework Decision is without prejudice the pro-
ceedings under the European Convention on the Transfer of Proceedings in Criminal
Matters of 1972, as well as any other similar agreements concluded between the Member
States.
The doctrinal assessment of the Framework Decision looks ambiguous: some experts
note that the EU has become “the most advanced international organization in the area
1 � Council Framework Decision 2009/948/JHA of 30 November 2009 on prevention and settlement of
conflicts of exercise of jurisdiction in criminal proceedings, Official Journal of the European Union
L 328/42, 15.12.2009, http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal- content/EN/TXT/?uri=celex:52005DC0696
Alfiya Kayumova 11
of settling the competition of jurisdictions”1, and other authors argue that it does not

procedures between Member States of 13 June 20023, which in fact opened a new era
in the criminal law of the European Union.
The European arrest warrant is a court decision issued by a Member State for the purpose
of detaining and transferring a wanted person to another State to carry out a criminal
prosecution or to execute a sentence or security measure related to imprisonment. The
purpose of the document is to simplify the mechanism for the extradition of persons who
have committed particularly serious crimes on the territory of the EU Member States.
The framework decision states that the goal, set for the Union is to create a single
space of freedom, security and justice, entails the abolition of extradition between
1 � Klip A. European Criminal Law, Ius Communitatis II, Intersentia, Antwerp, 2009, p. 318–324; Craig P.,
de Búrca G. EU Law, Text, Cases, and Materials. 5th ed. OUP, Oxford, 2011, p. 332–333.
2 � Banach-Gutierrez J.B. Globalized criminal justice in the European Union context: how theory meets
practice, New Journal of European Criminal Law, 2013, vol. 4, issue 1–2, p. 154–159, http://www.njecl.
eu/pdf_file/ITS/NJECL_04_01_0154.pdf
3 � Council Framework Decision of 13 June 2002 on the European arrest warrant and the surrender procedures
between Member States (2002/584/JHA), Official Journal L 190, 18/07/2002. P. 0001–0020.
Alfiya Kayumova 17
Member States and instead the establishment of a system of transfer of persons between
judicial bodies. From the moment the introduction of the European arrest warrant
within the EU the long, often politicized and not always effective enough procedure of

in proceedings in criminal matters3, the main purpose of which is to simplify and
speed up the process of collecting and transferring evidence in criminal cases with
the transboundary element, as well as the harmonization of evidence transfer rules in
the European Union4; Framework Decision of November 27, 2008 on the application
of the principle of mutual recognition to judgements in criminal matters imposing
custodial sentences or measures involving deprivation of liberty for the purpose of their
enforcement in the European Union5, the main purpose of which was to establish rules
according to which each Member State would recognize the power of the sentence and
execute punishments in order to assist the social rehabilitation of convicted persons6;
Framework Decision of November 27, 2008 on the application of the principle of mutual
recognition to judgments and probation decisions with a view to the supervision of
probation measures and alternative sanctions7; Framework Decision Council of October
23, 2009 on the application, between Member States of the European Union, of the
1 � The author left outside the study a review of the content of EU legal acts regulating certain legal
proceedings in the aspect of mutual recognition.
2 � Council Framework Decision 2003/577/JHA of 22 July 2003 on the execution in the European Union
of orders freezing property or evidence, Official Journal of the European Union L 196/45.
3 � Council Framework Decision 2008/978/JHA of 18 December 2008 on the European evidence warrant
for the purpose of obtaining objects, documents and data for use in proceedings in criminal matters,
Official Journal of the European Union L 350/72.
4 � Biryukov P.N. European Evidence Order, Russian Law Journal, 2010, no 1, p. 34–40.
5 � Council Framework Decision 2008/909/JHA of 27 November 2008 on the application of the principle
of mutual recognition to judgments in criminal matters imposing custodial sentences or measures
involving deprivation of liberty for the purpose of their enforcement in the European Union, Official
Journal of the European Union, L 327.
6 � Panyushkina O.V. On the mutual recognition of sentences with a view to the execution of sentences
between the Member States of the European Union, Bulletin of Voronezh State University, Series “Law”,
2010, no 1, p. 525.
7 � Council Framework Decision 2008/947/JHA of 27 November 2008 on the application of the principle of
mutual recognition to judgments and probation decisions with a view to the supervision of probation
measures and alternative sanctions, Official Journal of the European Union L 337/102.
Alfiya Kayumova 21
principle of mutual recognition to decisions on supervision measures as an alternative

aimed at strengthening integration processes.
References
Askerov Z.A., Safarov N.A. The principle of mutual recognition of judicial decisions
as the fundamental basis of the system of criminal law cooperation of the member states
of the European Union, News of universities. Jurisprudence. 2011, no 4, www.center-
bereg.ru/o1914.html.
Asp P. Mutual Recognition and the Development of Criminal Law Cooperation
Within the EU, Harmonization of Criminal Law in Europe, еd. by E.J. Husabo, A. Strand-
bakken, p. 23.
Banach-Gutierrez J.B. Globalized criminal justice in the European Union context: how
theory meets practice, New Journal of European Criminal Law, 2013, vol. 4, issue 1–2,
p. 154–159, http://www.njecl.eu/pdf_file/ITS/NJECL_04_01_0154.pdf.
Biryukov P.N. On the problems of applying in the EU the “Structural Solution on
the European arrest warrant“, International legal readings, ed. P.N. Biryukov. Voronezh,
2006, vol. 5. p. 143–145.
1 � Council Framework Decision 2009/829/JHA of 23 October 2009 on the application, between Member
States of the European Union, of the principle of mutual recognition to decisions on supervision
measures as an alternative to provisional detention, Official Journal of the European Union, L 294.
2 � Directive 2014/41 /EU of the European Parliament and the Council regarding the European Investigation
Order in criminal matters. URL: http://register.consilium.europa.eu/doc/srv?l=EN&f=ST%209288%